Static Transfer Switch
STS118
User Manual
Page 1 (24)
STATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
STS118
USER MANUAL
UM_STS118_E_R0.0

(as “substitute mains”) as source 2.
3. Type Range/ Main Data
Type Designation Article Code Nominal
Input
Nominal Input
Frequency
Redundant Circuitry
Supply
STS118-230/230-
24V
601-180-411.00 230VAC 50 Hz/ 60Hz
(adjustable)
19-45VDC  and from
both AC inputs
STS118-230/230LV 601-180-511.00 230VAC 50 Hz/ 60Hz
(adjustable)
38-75VDC  and from
both AC inputs
STS118-230/230HV 601-180-711.00 230VAC 50 Hz/ 60Hz
(adjustable)
90-275VDC and from
both AC inputs
3.1 Main output data
Nominal output voltage: 230VAC
Nominal output current: 78AAC
Nominal switching capacity: 18kVA
Output frequency: according to the input frequency
For more specific data, see section 8.
Static Transfer Switch
STS118
User Manual
Page 9 (24)
©2009. ELTEK VALERE DEUTSCHLAND GmbH.   UM_STS118_E_R0.0
3.2 Necessary equipment for STS118 assembly:
 Assembly set 19” sub rack 1U for one static transfer switch STS118 including a wired back-
plane): Material code= 602-118-011.00
3.3 Front view: control elements, indicators
  Figure 2. Front view
 The STS118 is equipped with:
One Ethernet connector 10/100MB (RJ45)
Four adjustment keys: Up, Down, ENT, ESC
Seven LED indicators: STANDBY, INVERTER, MAINS,
LOAD ON INVERTER, LOAD ON MAINS, SYNC, ALARM
(Collective failure)
One LC-Display (4 x 16 characters)
For more information about the control elements, LED indicators, LC-Display and front connector, see
the following sections.
Static Transfer Switch
STS118
User Manual
Page 10 (24)
©2009. ELTEK VALERE DEUTSCHLAND GmbH.   UM_STS118_E_R0.0
3.4 Electrical connections
All electrical connectors such as AC inputs and outputs, DC supply, CAN-Bus, synchronous bus and signals are fitted on the rear side of the module. A sub rack
with backplane is necessary to connect the module to the system. The rear side connections of the backplane are shown in figure 3) and defined in the table
“Assignment of the rear side backplane connectors” on the next page.
Figure 3. Backplane, shown from the rear side
                                                                                                                                                    Figure 4. Detail X10 & X15 (synchronous  bus connectors)
X14X14
X13X13 X12X12 X11X11
X10X10
1
X9X9X8X8 X7X7 X6X6 X5X5 X4X4 X3X3 X2X2 X1X1
X23X23
X22X22111
X15X15
1 2
2 23 3 2
1
Static Transfer Switch